

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Special Appeals Of Maryland**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER*
JOHN LEOVY
KIRSTIN LUSTILA
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
mfader@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7906

Attorneys for Respondent

September 2016

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. The Petition Does Not Present a Substantial Question of Federal Law	10
A. The Court of Special Appeals Interpreted a Contract under State Law	11
B. The FAA Does Not Preempt the MUAA ...	15
C. Petitioners' Alleged Split among State Court Decisions Is Illusory and, at Best, Not Ripe for Review	18
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Questions Posed in the Petition	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	12, 15
<i>Birmingham News Co. v. Horn</i> , 901 So. 2d 27 (Ala. 2004)	19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	12
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 190 P.3d 586 (Cal. 2008)	21
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kane v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 37 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	8, 21
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1924).....	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	12, 16, 18, 20
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	16
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Secs. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993)	19
<i>Downey v. Sharp</i> , 428 Md. 249 (2012).....	17
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	23
<i>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2016 WL 3268852 (N.H. June 14, 2016).....	21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecla Min. Co. v. Bunker Hill Co.</i> , 617 P.2d 861 (Idaho 1980)	20
<i>Hilton Const. Co. v. Martin Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 308 S.E.2d 830 (Ga. 1983).....	20
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	15, 18
<i>Katz, Nannis & Solomon, P.C. v. Levine</i> , 46 N.E.3d 541 (Mass. 2016)	21
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	11
<i>Missouri v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , No. ED 101542, 2015 WL 5576135 (Mo. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2015)	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	11
<i>Nafta Traders, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 339 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2011)	21
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 436 (2008)	15
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	11
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Honea</i> , 55 So. 3d 1161 (Ala. 2010)	19
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Snyder v. Berliner Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 79 Md. App. 29 (1989)	17, 23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 179 Md. App. 140 (2008)	3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	24
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	8
<i>U.S. Elecs., Inc. v. Sirius Satellite Radio, Inc.</i> , 958 N.E.2d 891 (N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Vold v. Broin & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 699 N.W.2d 482 (S.D. 2005)	19
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worth v. Tyer</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001)	13

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10	14
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	17, 22, 23
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-224(b)(3)	17, 22
